

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- x
JOSEPH RAKOFSKY, and RAKOFSKY LAW : Index No. 105573/2011
FIRM, P.C., :
 :
Plaintiffs, :
 :
- against - :
 :
THE WASHINGTON POST, *et al.*, :
 :
Defendants. :
 :
----- x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE
MOTION BY THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION,
DEBRA CASSENS WEISS, AND SARAH RANDAG
FOR COSTS AND REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEES**

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

Mark D. Harris
Jennifer L. Jones
Eleven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 969-3000

*Attorneys for the American Bar Association,
Debra Cassens Weiss, and Sarah Randag*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Argument 6

 I. THE ACTION PLAINTIFFS COMMENCED AND HAVE CONTINUED AGAINST
 THE ABA DEFENDANTS IS PATENTLY FRIVOLOUS. 6

 II. THE ABA DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO RECOVER ALL OF THE COSTS
 AND REASONABLE ATTORNEY’S FEES THEY HAVE INCURRED AND WILL
 SUBSEQUENTLY INCUR IN DEFENDING AGAINST THIS FRIVOLOUS
 ACTION. 11

Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cincinnati Insurance Co. v. Pro Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (D.S.D. 2005)	4, 5
<i>Dornhecker v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 918 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	4
<i>Entm't Partners Grp., Inc. v. Davis</i> , 198 A.D. 2d 63 (1st Dep't 1993)	11
<i>Gotbetter v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 259 A.D.2d 335 (1st Dep't 1999)	9
<i>Hazelwood v. Harrah's</i> , 862 P.2d 1189 (Nev. 1993)	5
<i>Hirschfeld v. Daily News L.P.</i> , 271 A.D.2d 386 (1st Dep't 2000)	7
<i>Linen v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 2007 N.Y. Slip Op. 34179U (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. December 13, 2007)	6
<i>Marcus v. Bressler</i> , 277 A.D.2d 108 (1st Dep't 2000)	8, 11
<i>Matter of Sommer v. Harrington</i> , 201 A.D.2d 570 (2d Dep't 1994)	7
<i>Minister, Elders & Deacons of the Reformed Protestant Dutch Church v. 198 Broadway, Inc.</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 411 (1990)	7
<i>Shenkman v. O'Malley</i> , 2 A.D.2d 567 (1st Dep't 1956)	7
 STATUTES AND COURT RULES	
CPLR § 5704(a)	3
CPLR § 8303-a	<i>passim</i>
22 NYCRR § 130-1.1	1, 7, 11

22 NYCRR § 130-1.211
22 NYCRR § 1200.....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA MODEL RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT, R. 3.3 11-12
16 Siegel’s Prac. Rev. 311
